1
CL5000J Series
Service Manual
(English)
Rev. 2007. 09. 06
2
Table of Contents
1. Proper Operation ................................................................................................................................................5

2.5  Key Pad
Key pad is like following picture (This may change depands on contury)
■  Standard Type Keypad
■  Pole Type Keypad
16
3.  Getting Started
3.1  Sealing Method
3.2  Installation of the Label Roll
■ Label Specifications
Outer diameter of roll : 100mm
Inner diameter of roll : 40mm
Width of receipt roll : 40, 50, 60mm
Width of label roll : 60mm(MAX)
■  Print Area
Width of label : 60mm(MAX)
Length of label : 80mm(MAX)
17
To install the label roll at ANY time you must follow the directions in this section:
1) Press the ON/OFF key and make sure that the display is completely off.  Open the printer’ s side-
access panel. (See fig.1)
2) Lift up TPH lever as fig 2.
3) Remove cartridge as fig. 3.
4) Remove Pick-Up Spool assembley and paper guide from the cartridge as fig. 4.
4
5) Place the label in the scale as fig. 5
5
6) Press the FEED key.
NOTE: For auto label calibration press FEED key two or three times
* If label position is not correct, you have to check the followings:
a. Label size (Label setting menu)
b. Feed Adjustment (Feed adjustment menu)
c. Senseor calibration (Sensor Calibration menu)
18
3.3 Turning Power On
When you turn on scale, display will show below scren.
3.4  Program Menu and Tree
3.4.1  How to access PROGRAM MODE
You can see the Program Menu screen by pressing the MENU key.
You can use both keys, DATE-TIME/▲ and PLU/▼ to move other menu. Once you choose a
suitable menu, press PRINT key to execute program.
NOTE: Refer to the function keys avaiable program and calibration menu.
Program and Calibration Menu, Function Key Description
DATE-TIME/▲, PLU/▼ Selects a different menu
PRINT Executes command or selects the submenu
X/ESC Exits the Menu
Digit 1100 indicates Menu code. You should press PRINT key at prior menu to see sub menu screen
as below.
Whole Program and Calibration Menu Tree is described from next pages.
Refer to each code of Program and Calibration Menu Tree in following pages.
Edit 1120 PGm
PLU 1100 PGm
PLU 1100 PGm
0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
vEr 1.0 CL5000
CAS
19
3.4.2 Program Menu Tree
CODE Menu CODE Sub Menu CODE Sub Menu
1100 PLU
1120 New/Edit
1144 Expand Item
1150 LIST
1160 Speed Key
1200 PLU Table1
1240 Sales Message
1250 Origin
1260 Barcode
1270 Tare
1280 Unit Symbol
1300 PLU Table2 1310 Message
1400 Store Data Table 1410 Store
1500 Global Setting
1510 Label Format
1520 Barcode